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El Pago, Texss, June 29, 1931{

From Eistricﬁ;ﬁcmmﬁal
To Director, Washington
Pubject: Tranemitting auitelaim deeds rumning from owners
of Clark lateral to United States - Rip Crende
Project.

1. Dranemitted herewith for filing are four cuitolaim -
dceds dated June 9, 1920, June 16, 1920, July 12, 1920, ara
Jnly 12, 1920,»$uwnimg from ovmers of the Clark Lataral
%o the United States. These were forvarded for acceptance
with form letter of tranemitiel dated Hay 5, 1921, and atw
cepted by Assistent Director under date of May 25, 1921,
and were returned for recordetion in the office of the
Dons ina county clerk.

2 W DEgm

4 incls.

Gapy to C.E. Denver.



El Paso, Texas, June 1, 1921.

County Olerk for Donma Ane County,
Las Cruces, N. Hex.
Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith for official record are four
deeds conveying the Clark lateral to the United States.

- There are aleo inclomed four extra prints on ecloth for

your mse in completing the records. The inclosed extra
prints are made from the same tracing as those accompany~ -
ing the original deeds. Upon receipt of your notification
as to cost of thie recording the amount will be vouchered
and payment made promptly. :
Very truly yours,
P ¥ DERT

Distriet Counsel.

inels.



QUITCALIM LEED,

State of lew Hexico, County of Dona Ana,
THIS INDEBTURE, Made the 1l2th day of July, in the
year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, between
Jde M;vcpnningham and Belle B, Cunningham, his wife

. conaideration, tothém in hend pald by the @

Senants in common in the ownership of the property hereinafter
desoribed, partleef the first part, end the United Gtstes of
America, acting pursuent to the ict of June 17,4 1902 (32 Stet.388),
and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, party of the
secand parg, _

WITNESSATH; That the sald mrties of the first part, for
and in conegiderstion of the sum of One aud 0/100 Dollar ($1,00),
lawful money of the United Stntes of Americs, and o ther valusble

; ala party of the second
part, the recelpt whereof ie hereby acinowledged, Goes by these
presente grant, demise, relesse, snd forvever quiialaim unto the
sald party of §.h§ second psrt, and to ite successors and assigne,
all that certain lot, pleea, or percel of land situated in the
County of Dona Ana and State of New Mexico, and bounded and parte
leularly desoribed as follows, to-wit: The Olsrk Lateral of the
Heaills Bitch or censl, a8 now conastructed and in exiatencs, as
akown by the plet attached hereto and made & part hareof, together
with such ndditionsl sbutting land belonging %o the snid parties of
the firet part, a® moy be neceemary for the proper enlergement end
improvement of saié Clark IJatersl, eaid edditionel abuttigg lemnd to
consiat of n etrip of land ten (10) feet in width throughout the
length of the said Clark lateral, on each gide thereof, measured
from the toe of the soutaide bank slopes, together with ell and
gingular the tenements, herelditaments, and eppurtensnces thereunto
belonging, or in snywise appertaining, and the reverzion and
reversions, remsinder and remainders, rents, issues, and profite
thereof; TO HAVE 4H. 0 HOLL, All end singular the seid premises,
tlgether with all the appurtensnoces, unto the sald party of the
second part, and unto ite aucceseors and aesigne, forever.

But thia deed shell not be effective until spprovsd
and accepted by the Director of the United Stptem Heclamation Service.

IN WITHESS WHARZOP, The eaid peartfedf the first part have
hereunto sat thedrhandsand senls the day oné year firet asbove written.

J. M. Cunningham

Belle B. Cunningham




State of New Mexico )
4 ) ss.
County of San Miguel )

On this 12th day of July, 1920, beforc me personally
appeared J. M., Cunningham and Belle B, Cunninghem, his wife,
to me known to be the persons described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they
executed the same as their free act and‘deed.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my foidial geal the day and year in this certi-

ficate first above written.

Richard Devine

Notary Public In and For Dona Ana
(SEAL) County, New Mexico.

My com. exp.

July 27, 1922.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

EStlmate
Clark Tateral
Construction and Recons tvnctlon

3ased on 20 second foot capacity to the river.
Tength 7600 feet.

Earthwork _
11,000 cu.yds. execavation @ .30 $3300.00
Struetures
4 timber checks @ $250 $1000.00
1 3* drop timber 350.00
11 timber turnouts @%35 385.00
3 timber bridges @ $150 450.00

5000 feet fence reconst. @.04 200.00
5 acres clearing 2 #10. 50.00

Total structures 2435.00
- Total $5735.00
plus 15% 630.00

Total estimate $6365.00
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El Paso, Texas, Hay 28, 1920

¥re J. He Evens, Beoys,
Elgphant Butte Irrigation District,
lag Oruces, N. M.

Dery Bivs

mﬁ 8] B P

quit slaim deed o t

dated February 17, 1919-aud s EDed_in gerson or by agent by
nine property cwners and water users on the dikch. 4s mo

immed iate reconstruotion was at that time contenmplated on this
lateral, the {ransfer was not completed and the deed never

went on recurd. HNow that recomstruotion on this lateral is
contemplated in the near future, it is desired to complete
- the transfer of the ditch to the Reclamatien Bervice, preparatory
to 1% reconstruction. Since the original draft of the deed

was signed, fully one-third or mors of the property served by
the ditoh has changed hands. Furthermore, the deed granted only
five feect additional width on emch side of the ditoh, which we
find to be insafficlent for its proper reconstruotion and
enlargement in some places. Furthermore, two of the properties
have been signed up by persons asting as agents for the owners
without showing the nedessary evidense of power of attoraey.

' the Mesilla ditch

Por the ressons stated above, it has besn deemed
dosirable to prepare & new desd and same should mow be sigred
by every lend owner and water user having any intersst whatever
in the ditch. The names of all the grantors should be oited,
both in the preamdble and the acimowledgement, and when signed ,
by Bome ome other tham the property owner aoting as agent for
the property owner, the deed should be accompanied by evidence
of power of attorhey adknowledged by a notary in the same form
&g the deed itself. . ' v

48 wo expect to begin work on the reconstruoction and
enlargement of this lateral im the vory near future, ws desire
that the transfer be completed as soon s possible and that it
measures up 0 form in every particular so that 1%t will meet
with the approval of gur legal examiners and will be settled
once and for all, )



& = Mrs Evans

Vo mggest that you put this matter in the hands of
some of the most interested parties and request them to
expedite it all possibles MNrs George M. Clark seems to be
¢ne of the most inteorested land owners conterned and we believe
he will finish up the Job thoroughly and promptly. ‘

Very truly yours,

enclo sure
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May 28, 1920.
MEMORANDUM to Project Manager,

Subject: Reconmstruction of Clark Lateral.

1. . The taking over, reconstruction and operation of
the Clark lateral by the Reclamation Service has been persistently
urged by some of the water users on it, ever since we took over
the Mesilla Systems At one time it seemed important to us to
reconstruct this ditch to supply water to lands cut by the
Leasburg Drain without making so many flumes. However, when the
drain came to be constructed through this area the flumes were
demanded by the property owners any way and the immediate impor-
tance of recomstruction faded away. Landowners on the ditch
are still strongly urging its reconstruction and operation by
the Reclamation Servicee

26 There are eight or nine water users on the ditch
owning approximately 500 acres, some of which is not yet drained
. but will be drained by the Del Rio Drain. The ditch is a sub-lateral
as small as any we are now operating in the Mesilla Valley, but
in size and importance will compare favorahly to the Tortugzas and
Houghton, both of which we own and operate. 500 acres at Ce I
Ainsworth's estimate of $6,365,00 puts the cost at $12.73 per acre.

de The operation and maintenance department recommend
taking the ditch over after reconstruction and same meet with Mre
Parry®s approval, Our lateral estimates provide for the construc-
tion and reconstruction of laterals of this size,and I believe
that all laterals of ihe importance of this one should be taken
over and improved as rapidly as funds and construction program
will permite.

4 We have a quit-claim deed frowthis ditch dated
February 17, 1919, sigmed by nine persons which are practically all
of the water users on the ditch. However, the transfer was never
completed and the deed never recorded. A third or more of the
properties have changed hands since that date. The deed transfers
only five feet on each side of the ditch for reconstruction purposes
and does not make it clear that that five feet is from the outside
toe of slope. Five feet is too little to allow any real reconstruction.



g
Se For the reasons stated above it is gu-t intention to
write a new deed transfering in addition to the ditch itself, ten
feet additional right of way on each side of the ditch, measured
from the outside toe of the present slope of each bank, and to have it
8igned and executed by each and every owner on the ditchs

6o ‘The ditch has been 'surveyed and by the time the new deed
gets back here signed up we will have a map ready to accompany it so
that the transfer can be closed right upe



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE BLJ
El Paso, Texas, May 28, 1920 W §

¥r. J. H. Evans,, Secye,
Elephant Butte Irrigatien District,
Las Gruces, He. Mo

Dear Sir;

More than & year ago, this office received & form of
quit claim deed to the Clark lateml of the Mesilla ditech
dated February 17, 1919 and signed in persom or by agent by
nine property owners and water users on the ditch. As no
immed iate reconstruction was at that time contemplated on this
lateral, the transfer was not completed and the deed never
went on record. Now that reconstruction on this lateral is
contemplated in the near future, it is desired to complete
the transfer of the ditch to the Reclamation Service, preparatory
to its reconstruction. Since the original draft of the deed
was signed, fully one-third or more of the property served by

" the ditch has changed hands. Furthermore, the deed granted only
five feet additional width on each side of the ditch, which we
find to be insufficient for its proper reconstruction and
enlargement in some places. Furthermore, two of the properties .
have been signed up by persons acting as agents for the owners
without” showing the necessary evidence of power of attorney.

For the reasons stated above, it has been deemed
desirable to prepare & new deed and same should now be signed
by every land owner and water user having any interest whatever
in the ditch. The names of all the grantors should be cited,
both in the preamble and the ackmnowledgement, and when signed
by some one other than the property owner acting as agent for
the property owner, the deed should be accompanied by evidence
of power of attorney acknowledged by & notary in the same form
as the deed itself,

As we expect to begin work on the reconstruction and
enlargement of this lateral in the very near future, we desire
that the transfer be completed as soon as possible and that it
measures up to form in every particular so that it will meet
with the approval of our legal examiners and will be settled
once and for all,
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2"“1‘0 Evans

We suggest that you put this matter in the hands of
same of the most interested parties and request them to

expedite it all possible. HMr. George M. Clark seems to be

one of the most interested land owners concerned and we believe
he will finish up the job thoroughly and promptly.

Very truly yours,

enclo sure
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER!OR Mav . 100
£ \‘JLO
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SER\VICE oy
Tas Cruce N.M. I O P
May,18- 1920. v
From Construction Engineer,Mesilla Valley Div.
To Project Manager, Rio Grénde Project.
Subject: Estimate - Clark Iaters] Reconstruction,
l. Herewith estimate prorosed Clark Jateral
reconstruction. Construetion is proposed by force
ay,e?. The plan proposes

account with work to begin about I
& waste way to the river near the north line of the Clark
rrorerty and sufficient capacity is rrovided to irrigate such
lands as will he cutoff by the buildlng of the Mel Rio

Drain.
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EJ.A Paso, Texas, July 2, 1919,
Prejeot'nanager, Rio Grande Projeot,
Assistant Engineer O. M. Ainsmch. las Oruces, N. M.
Clark Lateral.

l. In the matter of lscation or reconstruction work in
oonneatlon with what is knewn as the Clark lateral, in the lLas Cruces
district, it may be well to $uke this matter up with Mr. Olark, and
also with Mr. Burns, of the operation department, in order that there
may be no misunderstanding in connection with our plans for this w rk,
and also to be able to have the advautage of any suggestions that may
arise in the disoussion, fron the others who are familiar with the ait—
uation. ‘

2, Please call on M¥r, oxarx. who is manager of the Farm Bureau,
apd discuss the matter with him.

- e e e

Le Mo IAWBON
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oult Oléim Dead ﬁew~MeXico.

The State of Hew Mexioa:

o
.
.
°

County of Dong Ana

}

THIS INDENTURE, made the 17th day of Pebruary, in the year ofi:
our Lord, one thoussnd nine hundred and nineteen, between

 Pauwl-Ginther; as-Agent-for-Hs H.-Galpin,- - - - SR L ’;‘f_‘*;-'-.3 =
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parties of the first part snd the United States of America, pursuant to the
Act of Jume 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388) and acts amendatory thereof and s
supplemental thereto party of the second part.

VITNESSETH: That the said parties of the Ffirst pardt, for and
in consideration of the sum of One and no/100 ($1.00) Dollar, lawful money
0€ the United States of Americs, and other wvalusable con31deratlons, to-—tht.w
in hexnd paild by the szid party oﬁ the second part, the receipt whereof is
‘hereby acknowledged, do by these premises demise, release and forever gquit
claim uwnto the seid party of the second pert, and to its successors snd
assigns, all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated in the
County of Dona Ang and State oi New liexico, and bounded and partlouldrly
desctibed as follows; to witb:

The Clerk Lateral of iesilla Ditch or canal &s now constructed
and in existence, a&s shown by print hereto attached and made & psart hereof,
and such ddditlomdl abutbtting land belonging to the parties of the first
part, end emch of them, not exceeding ten feet in width,(five—feet—onmeither

.wsiée;; as may be necessary for the proper enlargement snd improvement of
said canal,  together with gll &nd singulaxr the tem@m@ﬂts, hereditaments and
appurtendnces unto the said party of the second part, gnd unto its :
successors and assigns, forever.

. this deed shall not be effective untll approved by the
Director of the Uni~ cates Reclamation Service.

s
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IN WITNESS WHEREOFR, the said varties of the flrst vart

have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first above
written.
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On this , 2 day of ;}YXL{gﬁ s 1919, Dbefore
14 < 5

me oversonally o meare



“ %0 me known to be the pefsons described in and who executed the,fore~
going instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same as their

free act and deed. -

IN WIINESS JHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand snd af-
fixed my officisl seal the day and year in this certificate Tirst above

written.
<§;&%¢C QLZLc4)i7
AFPROVID , 1919,

Director, United Etales Reclamation
" Services




